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Predator-free treatment data table  
 

Group 
number 

 
Initial number 
vulnerable (X1) 

 
Final number 

vulnerable (X2)

 
Difference values

(d = X1 – X2) 
d − d  (d − d)2  

1 
 

     

3 
 

     

5 
 

     

7 
 

     

9 
 

     

 
 

  
d =∑  (d − d) =∑

 

(d − d)2 =∑  

 

Predator-free treatment worksheet (show work and underline final answers; see 
completed examples in Appendix 1 for guidance)  
 
n =  
 
 

d =                                           
 
 

DF =                                                     
 
 

s2d =                                                                                 
 
 

sd =                                                    
 
 

sd =                                           
            
 

t =                                                   
 
 

Critical t value =  
 
 

What do you conclude?   
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